The balance sheet items under "Other" relate to the rest of the assets and liabilities that are not included
under the other headings (net fixed assets, working capital and goodwill), but are included in the CGU's
carrying amount, so they may increase or decrease that carrying amount. The main items relate to other
receivables and payables (public entities, accrued wages and salaries, etc.), assets and liabilities without
which the recoverable amount of the CGUs cannot be determined, as they do not generate cash flows that
are separable from the projected business in the CGUs9 cash flows. As liabilities exceed assets, the resulting
adjustment to these items is negative in the amount of ¬180.5 million in 2022 (¬412.6 million in 2021).

The Group has verified that, on excluding from the impairment tests deferred tax assets and liabilities and
their impact on projected cash flows, the findings confirm that there is no impairment as the difference
between the recoverable amount and the carrying amount increases.

The Group has not identified material assets common to the IT and T&D CGUs.

Sensitivity analysis

The findings of the sensitivity analysis of the impairment test performed on the goodwill allocated to the
CGUs is as follows:

 2022  2021

Change in

WACC
Residual growth rate

Change in
WACC

Residual growth rate

Impact on
recoverable value

of the CGUs:
-1 p.p. +1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p.  -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p.

T&D 410,440 (314,110) (132,028) 150,781  751,859 (505,791) (234,941) 286,256

IT 232,867 (184,251) (64,002) 71,848  378,883 (276,613) (107,804) 126,031

 2022  2021

Change in

sales
EBIT margin Residual EBIT

Change in
days

working
capital

Change in

sales
EBIT margin Residual EBIT

Change in
days

working
capital

Impact on
recoverable value

of the CGUs:
(5.0)% -1 p.p. -1 p.p. +10 days  (5.0)% -1 p.p. -1 p.p. +10 days

T&D (138,558) (182,301) (129,304) (50,685)  (162,791) (240,057) (181,665) (53,333)

IT (82,000) (263,938) (179,161) (81,235)  (92,721) (287,935) (203,733) (74,963)

This sensitivity analysis indicates that the relevant CGUs show no significant risks associated with
reasonably possible variations in the financial and operating variables, considered individually.

In 2022 and 2021, according to the calculations, there were no signs of impairment of the goodwill
allocated to these cash-generating units.

A sensitivity analysis was carried out on the discount parameters, concluding that the recoverable amount
exceeds the carrying amount in all cases. The sensitivity range employed considers discount rate variations
of over 10% and changes of over 25% in growth rates in perpetuity, the discount parameters remaining in